

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RUBY FREEMAN

and

WANDREA MOSS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUDOLPH W. GIULIANI,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 21-3354 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 21, 2023 MINUTE ORDER (ECF No. 110)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Relevant Background.....1

 A. The Court Held That Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Adequately Pleaded All Causes of Action In Denying Defendant Giuliani’s Motion To Dismiss.....1

 B. The Court Found That Defendant Giuliani’s Willful Discovery Violations Prejudiced Plaintiffs’ Ability to Fully Develop The Record As To All Causes of Action.....5

 C. The Court Orders Briefing On The Issues Defendant Giuliani Raised In The Joint Pre-Trial Statement (“JPS”).....8

Argument9

 I. The Default Judgment Order Resolved “All Elements” of Defendant Giuliani’s Liability, Including the Facts of Harm and Causation.....9

 II. The Default Judgment Order Establishes All the Elements of Civil Conspiracy, Including that Defendant Giuliani Conspired with the Trump Campaign and the Trump Legal Team.14

 III. Plaintiffs’ Quantification of Damages at Trial Should Not Be Artificially Limited to the Twelve Statements Listed in Giuliani’s Memorandum.....17

 IV. In the Alternative, the Court Should Permit Plaintiffs to Amend the Complaint to Conform to the Evidence.22

 V. Defendant Giuliani’s Objections to the Proposed Jury Instructions are Meritless.....23

Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Appleton Elec. Co. v. Graves Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1980)	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 77 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	13
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	10, 25
<i>Doe v. Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC</i> , 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015)	10
<i>Finkel v. Romanowicz</i> , 577 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Greyhound Exhibitgroup, Inc. v. E.L.U.L. Realty Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 155 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Griffith v. Barnes</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Int’l Painters & Allied Trades Indus. Pension Fund v. R.W. Amrine Drywall Co.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2002).....	9
<i>Maxwell v. Gallagher</i> , 709 A.2d 100 (D.C. 1998)	24
<i>Mey v. Phillips</i> , 71 F.4th 203 (4th Cir. 2023)	19, 20

Oparaugo v. Watts,
884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005)10

Pleznac v. Equity Residential Mgmt., L.L.C.,
320 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018).....17

Rodriguez v. New Generation Hardware Store Corp.,
No. 22-CV-4422 (LJL), 2023 WL 1516908 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2023).....9

Rosden v. Leuthold,
274 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....23

Safex Found., Inc. v. Safeth, Ltd.,
531 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2021).....10

Sarlie v. E.L. Bruce Co.,
265 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1967).....23

Simon v. Republic of Hungary,
77 F.4th 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....16

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....14

Szymkowicz v. Frisch,
No. CV 19-3329 (BAH), 2020 WL 4432240 (D.D.C. July 31, 2020).....25

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes,
449 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1971).....12, 21

United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. China Infrastructure Inv. Corp.,
189 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2016).....9

Wehrs v. Wells,
688 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2012)13

Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq,
24 F.4th 686 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....9

Other Authorities

6A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (3d ed. 2023)
§ 1491.....22
§ 1495.....22
